UNOFFICIAL CORPY-—~-- —
prseers A g

This instrument prepared by and 713
after recording return to: Doc# T209447171 Fee $75.08

RHSP FEE:$9.00 RPRF FEE: $1.00

Bojan Lazic, Esq.

GOLDBERG KOHN LTD. KAREN 0. YARBROUGH
55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 COOK COUNTY CLERK
Chicago, Illinois 60603 DafE: le/21/2022 12:24 PH PG: 1 0F 13

(312) 201-4000 o ,

FOY'RTH AMENDMENT TO REAL PROPERTY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING
(Cook County, Iliinois)

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO REAL PROPERTY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES) AND RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING ("Amendment"),
dated as of October 19, 2022, is made and executed by and between SIPI METALS CORP.,
an Illinois corporation ("Mortgagor"), having its principal offices at 1720 North Elston
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60642, anf BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking
association (in its individual capacity, "BI0O"), having an office at 111 West Monroe Street,
Chicago, Illinois 60603, as administrative agent (BMO, in its capacity as administrative
agent, being hercinafter referred to as "Ageni™); for the Lenders (as "Lenders" is defined in
the Amended Credit Agreement defined to below) and certain other persons.

RECITALS

L Pursuant to the terms of a certain-Aniended and Restated Credit
Agreement dated as of July 26, 2018 (as amended to ‘datz, the “Existing Credit
Agreement") by and among BMO, as a Lender and as Agent-for-all Lenders, Lenders,
Mortgagor and Sipi Metals Corp. Precious Metals Division, an Illinois corporation, as
"Borrowers," Agent and Lenders made revolving and term loans to Borrowers in an
aggregate principal amount of $58,250,000.07 (the "Loans").

II.  The Loans are secured by, among other things, a certain Reui Property
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing dated as of November 27,
2013, made by Mortgagor in favor of Agent and recorded on December 35, 2013 with the
Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds (the "Recorder") as Document No. 1333922109,
as amended by a certain First Amendment to Real Property Mortgage, Assignment of Leases
and Rents and Fixture Filing dated as of July 26, 2018 and recorded with the Recorder on
July 31, 2018 as Document No. 1821219341, a certain Second Amendment to Real Property
Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture Filing dated as of July 31, 2019 and
recorded with the Recorder on August 7, 2019 as Document No. 1921917109 and by a
certain Third Amendment to Real Property Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Fixture Filing dated as of June 26, 2020 and recorded with the Recorder on September 18,

13780432v2 10/18/2022 10:02 AM ) 2072.099



2229447131 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2020 as Document No. 2026208033 (as amended, the "Mortgage"). A legal description of
the real estate encumbered by the Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

IL. Concurrently herewith, the Existing Credit Agreement is being
amended by a certain Amendment No 7. to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement of even
date herewith by and among BMO, as a Lender and as Agent for all Lenders, Lenders and
Borrowers ("Amendment No. 7"; the Existing Credit Agreement, as amended by
Amendment No. 7 and as it may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, the "Amended Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which, among
other things, the maturity date of the Loans is being extended to October 19, 2027 (the
Loans, as so 2mended being hereinafter referred to as the "Amended Loans").

A Mortgagor and Agent desire to amend the Mortgage to give record
notice of the changes effected by Amendment No. 7 and to continue the lien and security of
the Mortgage with r¢spect to the Amended Loans.

AGREEMENTS:

1. The Recitals-hereto are hereby incorporated by reference into the
Mortgage.

2. The Mortgage is hier*by amended as follows:

(a)  All references in the Morfzage to the "Credit Agreement” shall mean
the Amended Credit Agreement.

(b)  All references in the Mortgage to'the "Loans" shall mean the Amended
Loans.

(¢)  All references in the Mortgage to t'e) "Notes" shall mean the
promissory notes, if any, evidencing the Amended Loans {rointime to time.

(d)  All references in the Mortgage to "July 26, 2025" 2z¢ hereby changed
to "QOctober 19, 2027",

3. The Mortgage is hereby amended to conform to the terms hereof. The
Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its original-ierms, as
amended by this Amendment.

4, Mortgagor expressly reaffirms and ratifies its continuing obligations
under the Mortgage, and agrees that the Mortgage continues as a lien on the Mortgaged
Property in favor of Agent, subject to the Permitted Liens; and that no part of the foregoing
amendments or modifications shall have the effect of releasing, relieving or diminishing any
obligations under the Mortgage. o

5. Nothing herein or in Amendment No. 7 or any document executed in
connection therewith shall constitute a novation. It is Mortgagor's express intention that the

-



2229447131 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

liens, encumbrances and interests conveyed by the Mortgage shall continue without
interruption as security for the Secured Liabilities, including the Amended Loans.

6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, but such
counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




2229447131 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Agent have caused this Amendment to
be executed by their respective duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Signature Page to Fourth Amendment to Mortgage

SIPI METALS CORP., an lllinois corporation

oy A L

Print Name  Marion A Cameron
Its CEQ/President

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A,, a national
banking association, as Agent

By
Print Name
Its




2229447131 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Agent have caused this Amendment to
be executed by their respective duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Signature Page 1o Fourth Amendment to Mortgage

SIPI METALS CORP., an Hlinois corporation

By
Print Name
Its

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national
banking association, as Agent

By MM\/\M
Print Name SA{SGLe0A ¥ V2l o
Its W2 Pveside -




2229447131 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF )

[, bk B- AclE ekTo | aNotary Public in and for and residing in said

County and State, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HWaasew . Comwricd , the

Foeo veesT of SIPI METALS CORP., an Illinois corporation, personaily known to me to

be the sam# person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this

day in person-and acknowledged that _he signed and delivered said instrumentash _ own free

and voluntaryac: and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes
therein set forth:

GIVEN4rider my hand and notarial seal this 'Y day of October, 2022.
—

tary Pu lic( )

My Commission Expires:

Feb- |3, 20232

LIDA 7 ACLE-GATO
Official Seal
Netary Public «“stave of Illinols

My Comndsslon Expices Feb 13, 2023

Acknowledgement Page to Fourth Amendment to Mortgage



2229447131 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF

)
v _ﬁ“‘
,a Notary Public in and for and residing in said
ﬁ)unty d St te DO REBY ERT[FY THAT El 2N \'2."10 , the

&JL {'¥5f BMO HARRIS BANK N. A., a national banking association, personally
known to me.to be the same person whose name is subscrlbed to the foregoing instrument appeared
before mehis'day in person and acknowledged that S he signed and delivered said instrument as
h,Q_,'(own fre¢ aud voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said national banking
association for tite‘Uves and purposes therein set forth. @

Dcdbper

GIVEN uvider my hand and notarial seal this l_ﬂ.m day of-September, 2022.

L —

Notary @lig O U
My Commission Expires:

12 } 10]51%

SONJA FILIPOVIC
Official Seal

Natary Pubfic - State of litinois

My Commission Expires Dec 10, 2023

Acknowledgment Page to Fourth Amendment to Mortgage



2229447131 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

ALL THAT PART OF LOTS 46 THROUGH 58, INCLUSIVE [N BLOCK 20 IN SHEFFIELD'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP
40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 46; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF SA4D LOTS 46 THROUGH 57, INCLUSIVE, A DISTANCE OF 650.00 FEET, MORE OR
LESS TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 57; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LIKE
OF SAID LOT 57, A DISTANCE OF 47 FEET. MORE OR LESS TO A POINT ON A LINE 15.00
FEET WESTERLV. O AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERL INE
OF THE SOO LINE-#A!LROAD COMPANY'S MOST EASTERLY SPUR TRACK, THENCE NORTHERLY
ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET WESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SPUR
TRACK, A DISTANCE OF 675.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID LOT 46; THENCE WCSTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 46, A DISTANCE OF
110.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING., !N COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS.

Address: 1800 N. Besly Court, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-307-031 (also affects Parce1 2)

PARCEL 2:

A PARCEL OF LAND COMPRI!SED OF A PART OF EACH OF LOTS 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52.
53, 54, 55, 56, 57 AND 58 IN THE SUBDIVLSION OF BLOCK 20 AND A PART OF BESLY
COURT ALL IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICA%o- IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIZ¥, WHICH PARCEL OF LAND |S BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 54 AND RUNNING THENCE
SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 0T 54, A DISTANCE OF 34.09
FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CUGHVEVZD TO SIPI METALS
CORPORATION BY DEED RECORDED IN THE RECORDERS OFFICE OF wuCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON
MARCH 7. 1967 AS DOCUMENT 20078948; THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY 'ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE
(FORMING AN ANGLE WITH LAST DESCRIBED LINE OF 89 DEGREES, 37 MiRUTES, 15 SECONDS
MEASURED FROM NORTHEAST TO SOUTHEAST) AND BEING THE SOUTHWESTCRL'Y _INE OF THE
PARCEL OF LAND SO CONVEYED. A DISTANCE OF 130.48 FEET TO A DEFLECT\CN POINT IN
SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY CONTINUING ALONG S4.:7
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND SO CONVEYED, A DISTANCE OF 173,46 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 59, WHICH 1S 40.21 FCET
(MEASURED ALONG SAiD SOUTHEASTERLY LOT LINE) SOUTHWEST FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF SAID LOT 59: THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 59
AND ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 58, A DISTANCE OF 30.90.00 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 361.61 FEET TO A POINT, WHICH 15 60,55 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHWEST
FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 51; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE ARC
OF A CIRCLE. CONVEX TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 804.02 FEET, A
DISTANCE OF 151.94.00 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE, WHICH IS 41.84.00 FEET
MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, SOUTHWEST FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 48;

(continued on next page)



2229447131 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE NORTHWARDLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE WEST AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 444.28 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 46.67 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 48, WHICH IS 29.37 FEET MEASURED ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LOT
LINE, SOUTHWEST FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 48; THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY
ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 48, A DISTANCE OF 0.65 OF A FOOT TO A POINY
ON A LINE 15.00 FEET EASTERLY OF AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO AND PARALLEL WITH
THE CENTERLINE OF THE SO0 LINE RAILROAD COMPANY'S MOST EASTERLY SPUR TRACK;
THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
CENTERLINE OF SAID SPUR TRACK, A DISTANCE OF 70.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT
ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 46; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT
46, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO.A PINT ON A LINE 10.00 FEET
EASTERLY OF AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF
THE SCO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY'S MOST EASTERLY SPUR TRACK: THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG
A LINE 10.00 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WiTH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SPUR
TRACK, A D!STANCE OF 30.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY
EXTENSION OF T#E NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 46; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY
EXTENSION AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 46, A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET, MORE OR
LESS TO A POINT £4 % LINE 15.00 FEET WESTERLY OF AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES 70
AND PARALLEL WITH T/E) CENTERLINE OF SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY'S MOST EASTERLY
SPUR TRACK: THENCE SOUTHEZRLY ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET WESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL
#1TH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID SPUR TRACK, A DISTANCE OF 675.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS
TO A POINT ON THE SOUTii LINF.OF SAID LOT 57; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID LOTS 57 AND 58. A (MSTANCE OF 30.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, !N COOK COUNTY, [LLINDIS,

Address: 1800 N. Besly Court and 1806 N. Zlston Avenue, Chicago, lilinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-307-031 (also affects Parcel 1) ans 14-32-308-005 (also affects Parcels 6 and 7)

PARCEL 3:

A PARCEL OF LAND COMPRISED OF A PART OF EACH OF 1.U15 48, 49, 50. 51, 52, 53, 54,
55, 56, 58, 59 IN BLOCK 20 IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION 7O CHICAGO, WHICH PARCEL OF
LAND 1S BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 54 AND RUNM!NG THENCE
SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 64, ./ DISTANCE OF 34.09
FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TU SiPi METALS
CORPORATION BY DEED RECORDED IN THE RECORDERS OFFICE OF COOK CUUNTY, ILLINOIS ON
MARCH 7, 1067 AS DOCUMENT 20078948: THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE
(FORMING AN ANGLE WiTH LAST OESCRIBED LINE OF 89 DEGREES, 37 MINUTES, 1< SECONDS
MEASURED FROM NORTHEAST TO SOUTHEAST) AND BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY LIKE P THE
PARCEL OF LAND SO CONVEYED, A DISTANCE OF 130.48 FEET TO A DEFLECTION PN “IN
SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE; THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY CONTINUING ALONG SAID
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND AND SO CONVEYED, A DISTANCE OF 122 .48
FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 59. WHICH 1S 40.21 FEEY
(MEASURED ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LOT LINE) SOUTHWEST FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
OF SAID LOT 59: THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 59
AND ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 58, A DISTANCE OF 30.50 FEET: THENCE
NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 361.61 FEET TO A POINT,
WHICH IS 60.55 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHWEST FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 51; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CiRCLE, CONVEX TO
THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 804.02 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 151,94 FEET TO A

(continued on next page)



2229447131 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE, WHICH IS 41.84 FEET MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY SOUTHWEST
FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 48; THENCE NORTHWARDLY ALONG THE ARC OF A
CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE WEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 444 28 FEET, A DISTANCE OF
46.67 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 48, WHIiCH IS 28.37
FEET MEASURED ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LOT LINE SOUTHWEST FROM THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 48: THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF
LOT 48, SAID DISTANCE OF 29.37 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 48, AND THENCE
SOUTHEASTWARDLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 48, 49, 50, 51. 52 AND
53, A DISTANCE OF 302.65 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY.

FLLINOIS.

Address: 1700 N, Besly Court, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-307-027 (also affects Parcels 4 and 10)

PARCEL 4:

THAT PART OF LOTS 54, 55, 56 AND 59 IN BLOCK 20 IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO
CHICAGO IN THE WESH /2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 14, EAST OF THZ T:iRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAS1 CJUTWER OF LOT 54 AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY
ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF-CAID LOT 54, A DISTANCE OF 34,09 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED TO SIPI METALS CORPQRATION BY
DEED RECORDED I|N THE RECORDERS OF~1CE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON MARCH 7, 1967
AS DOCUMENT 20078948: THENCE SOUTHEASYWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE (FORMING AN
ANGLE OF 89 DEGREES, 37 MINUTES, 15 SF.CNDS, MEASURED FROM NORTHEAST TO
SOUTHEAST), AND BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY LW OF THE PARCEL OF LAND SO CONVEYED, A
DISTANCE OF 130.48 FEET TO A DEFLECTION FOINV IN SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE: THENCE
SOUTHEASTWARDLY, CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHVESTERLY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND
S0 CONVEYED, A DISTANCE OF 123.46 FEET TO A PCINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 59, WHICH 1S 40.21 FEET MEASURED ALONG 5A)D SOUTHEASTERLY LOT LINE
SOUTHWEST FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 59" THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG
SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 59, SAID DISTANCE OF'40.21 FEET TO SAID SOUTHEASY
CORNER OF LOT 59 AND THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE HORIMEASTERLY LINE OF SAID
LOTS 54, 55, 56 AND 59, A DISTANCE OF 252.21 FEET TO THI PUGINT OF BEGINNING, IN
COOK COUNTY, 1LLINOIS.

Address: 1700 N. Besly Court, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-307-027 (also affects Parcels 3 and 10)

PARCEL 5:

THAT PART OF LOTS 46 AND 47 IN BLOCK 20 (N SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EASTERLY OF A CURVED LINE, CONVEX TO THE
SOUTHWEST, SAID LINE BEING A LINE 15.00 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE
CENTER LINEOF THE MOST EASTERLY SPUR TRACK FOR THE CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE, ST. PAUL
AND PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED ACROSS SAID LOTS,
SAID CURVED LINE HAVING A CHORD DiMENSION OF 69.83 FEET, WHICH SAID CHORD FORMS
AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 62 DEGREES, 52 MINUTES, 45 SECONDS FROM THE EASTERLY
DIRECTION TO THE NORTHERLY DIRECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAiD LOT 47 FROM
A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 47, SAID POINT BEING 30.02 FEET
SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 47, AND SAID CHORD ALSO FORMS

(continued on next page)

3- -



2229447131 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 25 DEGREES, 27 MINUTES FROM THE SOUTHERLY DIRECTION TO THE
SOUTHNESTERLY DIRECTION WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 46 FROM A POINT ON THE
EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 46, WHICH 1S 38.42 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 46, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 1756 N. Besly Court, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-307-030 .

PARCEL. 6:

THAT PART OF VACATED NORTH BESLY COURT, LYING BETWEEN AND ADJOINING LOTS 46 TO
56, INCLUSIVE; LOT 59 AND LOTS 60 TO 72, INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 20 IN SHEFFIELD'S
ADDITION T4 CHICAGO IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32 TOWNSHIP
40 NORTH, RAMCE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND LYING SOUTHEASTERLY
OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF WEST BLOOMINGDALE AVENUE AND NORTHWESTERLY OF THE
NORTHWESTERLY 1IN OF WEST WABANSIA AVENUE, EXCEPTING THAT PART FALLING WiTHIN
PARCEL 2, HERETOFU™. DESCRIBED, IN COOK COUNTY, iLLINOIS.

Address: 1732 N. Elston Avcnue, 1720 N. Elston Avenue, 1700 N. Elston Avenue,
and 1806 N. Elston Avears, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-308-002, 14-32-308-C03, 11-32-308-004 and 14-32-308-005 (also affects Parcels 2, 7

and 11)

PARCEL 7:

LOTS 60 TO 72, BOTH INCLUSIVE IN 8LOCK 20 1¥ SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN
THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 42 TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ilLINOIS.

Address: 1732 N. Elston Avenue, 1720 N. Elston Avenue, 1700 N, Ciston Avenue,
and 1806 N. Elston Avenue, Chicago, IHlinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-308-002, 14-32-308-003, 14-32-308-004 and 14-32-308-00 ialso affects Parcels 2, 6
and 11)

PARCEL 8:

LOTS 55 TO 65, BOTH INCLUSIVE (N BLOCK 1 IN CHICAGO DISTILLERY COMPAMY S
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 19 IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION YO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHIPTST 174
OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCiPAL MERIDIAN;
TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE VACATED 15-FCOT WIDE ALLEY, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF
AND ADJOINING THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS, I[N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 1674 N. Besly Court, 1662 N. Besly Court, 1660 N. Besly Court, 1656 N. Besly Court,

Chicago, [llinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-314-024, 14-32-314-025, 14-32-314-026 and 14-32-314-027

(continued on next page)



2229447131 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFF-ICIAL COPY

PARCEL 9:

THAT PART OF LOTS 1 TO O (TAKEN AS A TRACT) IN BLOCK 1 IN CHICAGO DISTILLERY
COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 19 IN SHEFFIELD'S ADDIYTION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION
32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING
SOUTHEASTERLY OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS: -

COMMENC ING AT THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 1 AFORESAID: THENCE SOUTH 30
DEGREES, 00 MINUTE, 0O SECOND EAST ALONG THE KORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 TO
9 FOR A DISTANCE OF 125.42 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SCUTH 60
DEGREES. 08 MINUTES, 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 74.87 FEET: THENCE NORTH 29
DEGREES, 51 MINUTES, 36 SECONDS WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO, A DISTANCE OF 0.65
OF A FOOT: THENCE SOUTH 60 DEGREES, 20 MINUTES, 14 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF
67.18 FEET.7Q A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 1 TO 9 AFORESAID,
BEING 125 20 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1 AFORESAID,
IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS. '

Address: 1674 N.Zlezon Avenue, 1672 N. Elston Avenue, 1670 N. Elston Avenue, 1676 N. Elston
Avenue, Chicays; Jilinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-315-003, 14-32-715-004, 14-32-315-005 and 14-32-315-024

PARCEL 10:

THAT PART OF VACATED WEST WABANS!S AVENUE IN BLOCKS 18 AND 20 OF SHEFFIELD'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 32, TGPWSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EASTERLY Or THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE
CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY AND WESTERLY OF A LINE, DESCRIBED

AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 65 i& SLOCK 1 OF CHICAGO DiISTILLERY
COMPANY’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 19 IN SHEFFIELD'S Z0DITION AFORESAID; THENCE
NORTHWESTWARDLY, A DISTANCE OF 66.60 FEET TO THE S#UTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 59 IN
THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 20 IN SAID SHEFFIELD’'S ADDITIUN, IN COOK COUNTY,
{LLINGIS.

Address: 1700 N. Besly Court, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-307-027 (also affects Parcels 3 and 4)

PARCEL 11:

THAT PART OF VACATED WEST BLOOMINGDALE AVENUE IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLCCK 20 IN
SHEFFIELD'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE "4, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, OESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

(continued on next page)



2229447131 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 72 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 20
AFORESAID: THENCE SOUTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, A
DISTANCE OF 127.37 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY
ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF NORTH BESLY COURT,
A DISTANCE OF 6.82 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG A CURVED LINE, CONVEXED
NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 180.80 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 75.62 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE CENTERLINE OF WEST BLOOMINGDALE AVENUE; THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE, A DISTANCE OF §5.60 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHWESTWARD
EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF NORTH ELSTON AVENUE: THENCE SOUTHEASTWARDLY
ALONG SAID NORTHWESTWARD EXTENSION, A DISTANCE OF 33.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address: 1806 N. Elston Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14-32-363-005 (also affects Parcels 2, 6 and 7)

Parcel 12:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASENME!TS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 THROUGH 10,
INCLUSIVE FOR INGRESS 24D EGRESS, FOR VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN USE CREATED BY
EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECCRDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1020529071.

Address: 1800 N. Besly Court, Chicago, Illinois 60642
PIN: 14 -32-300-029



